The Mercy Plus Plan contribution percentages outlined above do not reflect a Just Contribution, which 
discounts contribution for full-time employees that earn less than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) annually and 
part-time employees that earn less than twenty-one thousand dollars ($21,000) annually. For those 
employees who earn under fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) annually for full-time and twenty-one thousand 
dollars ($21,000) for part time, the percentage contribution rates will be less. 

Each nurse who elects to cover family members under benefit coverage shall furnish the Hospital with a list of 
eligible dependents along with certification of dependency status through various identification and verification

[...]

Nurses may opt out or change contributions at any time. 
The Hospital will advise nurses of the auto escalation and their ability to opt out during each annual 
enrollment.  

In addition, the Hospital will contribute on an annual basis a Core Contribution of one thousand, five hundred 
dollars ($1,500.00). If an employee actually works fewer than two thousand, eighty (2,080) hours in a 
calendar year, the one thousand, five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) contribution will be prorated. An employee 
is eligible to receive the Core contribution after completing one (1) year of service, working a minimum of one 
thousand (1,000) hours of service in the calendar year, and employed on December 31st. 

The Hospital may, at its sole discretion on the same terms and conditions as those of similarly situated, non-